Minnesota law.
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trolled and operated by the city council. The city council shall
fixz rates for parking, which rates shall be sufficient to defray
the cost of operation of such parking lots. All moneys so
received shall be deposited in a fund designated by the city
council and shall be kept separate and distinct from all other
city funds. Funds which may be available in any other perma-
nent or current fund may be advanced to such fund for tem-
porary use, and shall be returned to the fund, or funds, from
which advanced when receipts from operation permit.

Approved April 21, 1945.

CHAPTER 471—H. F. No. 1272

An act to regulate the salary of the county atiorney and to
fix and designate the number of assistants and employees in
the office of the county attorney in any county of this state
now or hereafter having a population of not less than 250,000

" inhabitants nor more than 850,000 inhabitants, and amendmg
Laws 1927, Chapler 420, Section 4, as amended by Laws 1929,
Chapter 839, Section 1, and by Laws 1931, Chapter 810, Sec-

- tiom 1, and Laws 1989, Chapter 214, Sectwns 1 and 2, cmd by .

Laws 1945 Chapter 58.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of anesota

Section 1. Laws 1927, Chapter 420 Section 4, as amended
by Laws 1929, Chapter 339 Section 1, and by Laws 1931,
Chapter 310, Section 1, and Laws 1939, Chapter 214, Sections
1 and 2, and by Laws 1345, Chapter 58, is hereby amended to
read as follows:

Sec. 4. Salary of county attorneys in certain counties.
The salary of the county attorney of each county of this state
now having a population of not less than 250,000 and not more
than 350,000 inhabitants shall be $7,000.00 per annum. Such
county attorney shall appoint and employ one assistant known
as the first assistant county attorney; one assistant known as
~ attorney for the board of county commissioners, one assistant

known as the second assistant county attorney, one assistant -
known as the third assistant county attorney, one assistant
known as the fourth assistant county attorney, one assistant
Imown as tax attorney, one attorney investigator, said inves-
tigator shall be a peace officer and shall have all the powers
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now possessed by any peace officer, police ‘officer,” sheriff or
deputy sheriff, including the power to make arrests with or
without warrants, such investigator shall be under the sole
and exclusive Jurlsdlctmn of the county attorney; two steénog-
raphers; one information and advisory clerk.

Approved April 21, 1945.

CHAPTER 472—H. F. No. 1292

An act relating to public eirports and reappropriating
unexpended_balances of money appropriated to the governor
out of the Minnesota Metropohtan Azrports Fund by Laws
1948, Chapter 500.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Reappropriating unexpended balances in met-
ropolitan airports fund. All unexpended balances of money
appropriated or made available to the governor by Laws 1943,
Chapter 500, are hereby reappropriated to the governor for the
biennium ‘ending June 30, 1947, subject to all limitations and
conditions of such act, which limitations and conditions are
hereby extended and reenacted so far as applicable. All powers

.granted and all duties imposed upon the governor, the staté -
auditor, the state treasurer, or any other state officer or agency
- by Laws 1943, Chapter 500, are hereby continued and reen-
acted. All provisions of Laws 1943, Chapter 500, relating to
certificates of indebtedness are hereby continued and reenacted,
provided that the total amount issued thereunder and under
this act shall not exceed $1,000,000.

Approved April 21, 1945.

CHAPTER 473—H. F. No. 1366 .

An act relating to the salaries of. certain elective and
appointive officials and employees in counties having an area
in excess of 5,000 square miles and a population in excess of
150,000. -

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.° Salary of certain elective officials. In coun-
ties having an area in excess of 5,000 square miles and now



